مبنای هر قصد، رضایی است بدین توضیح که   .85است گیری اراده دانسته عنصر مستقل در شکل 

83California Code, Civil Code - CIV § 1798.199.90(a): »Any business, service 

provider, contractor, or other person that violates this title shall be subject to an 

injunction and liable for a civil penalty of not more than two thousand five hundred 

dollars ($2,500) for each violation or seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) 

for each intentional violation and each violation involving the personal information 

of minor consumers, as adjusted pursuant to paragraph…«. 
با عنایت به اصل لزوم قانونی بودن جرم و مجازات و لزوم تفسیر مضیق قوانین کیفری، به علت عدم شناسایی طراحی فریبکارانه در قوانین   84